

**Special Case No. 67 of 2020**  
**S. T. No. 24/2022**

Present : Shri Arun Singha, Judge Special Court (NDPS Act), Addl. Sess. Judge, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Malda.

**Order No. 01 dated: 29-06-2022**

Accused persons **Samir Mandal, Rakesh Mandal and Swapan Mandal** on bail are present.

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

Learned Spl. Panel Public Prosecutor opens the case for the prosecution by describing the charge and the evidence to be adduced by the prosecution.

Heard the Ld. Advocates for the accused persons on the point of charge.

Considering the facts and circumstances and the materials appearing on record it prima-facie appears that the accused persons were found in possession of brown sugar weighing about 308 gms, without any valid documents and in pursuance to the conspiracy hatched amongst them. Therefore, I am of the opinion that there is ground for presuming that the accused persons have committed the offence under Sections 21(c) read with Section 29 of the NDPS Act. The charge is framed against the accused persons accordingly which is read over and explained to the accused persons. The accused persons plead not guilty to the charge and claim to be tried.

After hearing both sides, **26-08-2022** is fixed for examination of prosecution witnesses.

Ld. Spl. P.P. is to take necessary step for issuing summons upon the witnesses.

Accused persons on bail are directed to be present on the date fixed.

Dictated and Corrected by me

Judge, Special Court, NDPS Act  
cum Addl. Sess. Judge,  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Malda.

Judge, Special Court, NDPS Act  
cum Addl. Sess. Judge,  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Malda.