

Spl 67 of 2020_
Present : Smt. Sanghamitra Podder
Judge, Special Court,
3rd Court, Malda (J.O. Code – WB00855)

Order no. 15 dated 08-05-2025:

Today is fixed for further examination of PW1 of SI Shyamsundar Saha.

Ld. PP is present along with the witness by filing hazira.

Out of the three accused persons Swapan Mandal and Rakesh Mandal are absent and one petition u/s 317 Cr.P.C is filed on their behalf. On repeated calls none turned up for these accused persons. Ground of illness of both the accused persons is taken in this petition. But no document in support of such illness is filed. In view of such I am inclined to reject this petition. Issue warrant of arrest of these accused namely, Swapan Mandal and Rakesh Mandal.

Due to non availability of Ld. Defence Counsel on repeated calls and the accused persons as well the witness SI Shyamsundar Saha is released without examination.

Another petition is filed on behalf of accused Samir Mandal praying for Production Warrant as he is in custody in connection with Spl Case No. 75 of 2004.

Fix **08-07-2025** for ER of WPA of accused Swapan Mandal and Rakesh Mandal and production of accused Samir Mandal.

D/C by me.

*Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 3rd Court, Malda.*

*Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 3rd Court, Malda.*