

Spl Case No. 67 of 2020

Present : Smt. Sanghamitra Podder
Judge, Special Court,
3rd Court, Malda.

Order No. 17 dated 21-07-2025

Record is put up today on the prayer of accused Samir Mandal.

One petition is filed on behalf of the accused praying for re-call of production warrant. This petition supported with an affidavit by Shiuli Mandal wife of Samir Mandal.

A report has been sent by Malda District Correctional Home praying for necessary direction regarding detention of accused Samir Mandal who is detained in the home on the strength of production warrant and that no other case is pending against him in that home.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused submitted that the accused Samir Mandal was in JC in connection with Kaliachak PS case no. 1446/24 dated 12-09-2024 pending before the Ld. ADJ 4th Court, Special Judge under NDPS Act, but now he has been enlarged on bail from that case. Thus, his production warrant should be re-called as he is already on bail in this case.

Heard. Considered. Prayer is allowed.

Re-call PW in respect of accused Samir Mandal.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, District Correctional Home, Malda for information.

To date i.e on **19-08-2025** for production and/or appearance and consideration of prayer of WPA of accused Swapan Mandal and Rakesh Mandal.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 3rd Court, Malda.