

Spl 67 of 2020

Present : Smt. Sanghamitra Podder
Judge, Special Court,
3rd Court, Malda (J.O. Code – WB00855)

Order no. 20 dated 19-08-2025:

Accused Rakesh Mandal is produced through VC.

Accused Samir Mandal on CB is present. Perused the report in respect of ER of WPA issued against accused Swapan Mandal. In view of the report submitted in this regard, the case is filed for the present against accused Swapan Mandal.

Ld. PP and Ld. Defence Counsel is present.

Bail petition by accused Rakesh Mandal is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Defence Counsels submit that considering the period of detention the accused may be enlarged on bail.

Ld. P.P. raised strong objection.

Having heard both sides I perused the case record and considered the same. Case record reveals that conduct of the accused is not satisfactory. If his bail is granted there is every chance of absconding. I am not inclined to allow the prayer of bail.

Thus, bail petition filed by the accused **Rakesh Mandal** dated 19-08-2025 is hereby **rejected** and disposed of.

Fix to date i.e on **25-09-2025** for production of accused Rakesh Mandal, appearance of accused Samir Mandal and evidence.

Prosecution is directed to produce witness SI Shyam Sundar Saha on the date fixed.

D/C by me.

*Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 3rd Court, Malda.*

*Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 3rd Court, Malda.*